AT AR
TENSION BRACKET

_2‘._




BT

TENSTON BRAGKET

HAES Q|| BM
No | PARTS No Zé 2| o1y (-F 3 DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40431 x| x| 1 [FAFHR ) TENSTON BRACKET
2 |B158768 |*[*| 3 |F/FRE > TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 140431-02| || 1 | RFFE TENSION STUD
4 {30011 x| x| 1 |E—HFE TENSION STUD (FIRST)
5 | 10652 ¥ x| 1 | E—RFES b TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
6 | 20224 ¥ *| 2 |F—HAFD TENSION DISC (FIRST)
7 120226-01|*[*| 1 |BBEATYLY TENSION SPRING
8 |20225 ¥\ x| 1 [F—HFO—Ly TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
9 |B145446 |*|%| 4 | %:|Fm TENSION DISC
10 | B159805 |*|*| 2 | %xEpFmiwz TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 |BSO7490 ||| 2 |@&ERTY 4 TENSION SPRING
12 | 28206 x|x| 2 |O—Lw bR byii— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
13 | B149566 |*[*| 2 |[a—Lw r+ vk REGULATING THUMB NUT
14 | 60391 x|x| 1 | RhFFE TENSION STUD
15 | 60148 x|%| 2 | D HHEE L TENSION RELEASING PIN
16 | 40434 x| x| 1 | R DHHIK TENSION RELEASING PLATE
17 | 19422 x| x| 2 | R EHEERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
18 |19512 x| x| 1 | RBIRTY T84 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
19 | 10689 ¥ x| 1 | RBIRTY Y THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 | 10694 x| x| 1 |=FEm THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
21 |B118319 |*|*| 1 | —FEmMitHH L SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0
22 119534 | x|*| 1 |g—Lw rF v b THUMB NUT  7/32X32
23 1 40431C | *|*| 1 | BFIR ) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
24 | 10720 x| 1 |2 IHEL (F) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
25 | 4221 IEIREE: s OIL WICK RETAINER
26 | 6604 %) 1 |HSHEAILEOHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
27 | 10690 x|x| 1 | &RBIZATY 52+ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 | 8100 *|x| 1 | &RBIZRTYHZHhRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
29 | 34042-TA| x| x| 1 | RFFHE THREAD GUIDE
30 | 10545 ¥ x| 1 | KRxBibHHal SCREW  11/64X32 L=14.0
31 {11142 ¥ 1 | KR EHR LTy v— WASHER

_2 2._




EbE)

LUBRICAT ION

,23_




HEdRiE)

LUBRICATION
1

HaEs E E B¥
No { PARTS No [ ;-:;’ aTY 2% DESCRIPTION
T |25819C [ *[*| 1 [t =-nf1-7 GH) (7-LiLBRFR) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 131129  |*|*| 2 |#@x RETAINER
3 | 6333 x|%| 1 |zl SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
4 134107C [*[*| 1 b Z-WF2-7" (¥) (F##a0/PRE A 2ILA) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 131129 x| 1 |#x RETAINER
6 | 6333 ¥|*| 1 |[#zitoHphl SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
7 115508 |*|*| 1 |#x RETAINER
8 | 6333 x| %[ 1 |#ziksHAl SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
9 [25820C [*[*| 1 [t z=aF2-7" () GEYER A ZJLE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
10 | 25821C  [*|*| 1 [t"=-NF2-7" (#) (F#FRI A %)L (&) F) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
11115087 ||| 1 |[4#@x RETAINER
12 | 4094 x| x| 1 |#HziEHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=5.0
13 125822C |[*|*| 1 |t ==pF2-7" (J) (\woH Sy 4A—F) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087 |*|*| 1 |4®z RETAINER
15 | 6333 * x| 1 |#HIEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 | 14907 ||| 1 [~ 9V iz s BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17111106 |*|%| 1 |A" 9V @A~ 7Lk OIL FELT
1811108 |*[*| 1 | Ry K@gavsirHhl SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19111069  [*|*| 4 [EYsA )L Tk OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 [ 11071 ®|x| 2 |ZUBA S ILEESvEY PACKING
21 | 11070 | *|*| 2 |ZYshA 4Lt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 111080 ¥k 1 | THAZIL (F) ZTILF OIL FELT
23 | 11069  [*|*| 1 | F#A %)L (hR) 7Tk OIL FELT
24 111085 |*|x| 1 | FT#A %L (bR ZT)L k@i OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 ¥[*| 1 | T#A%)L (dbf-H) 2Lk OIL FELT
26 [ 11085 | *|*| 1 | F#iA %)L (BfE-H) FIJU kg OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27111069  |*|*| 2 [RKwosyssd— Tk OIL FELT
28 | 11085 k(x| 2 | NNwo D) Us— I hhig OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 [ 15034C |*|*| | |E=—LFa1—7T @& @) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

.;24_




BOBBIN WINDER

NG

_25_



REZT
BOBBIN WINDER

HRES|S|g| 8%
No | PARTS No % 3| ary 4 DESCRIPTION
T [60571-A | *|*| 1 |HEZE=L/\— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 |B062400 |*|*| 1 |f&E=L/—1tHBL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 |B026040 [*|*| 1 |H&EEL/i—1kH LT v v— | WASHER
4 |40126 *[ k| 1 | f&EEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 [40125C |*|x| 1 |sZxm &) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 140125 |[x|*| 1 | %&=m BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 x| 2 | RBEHATY LY BALL BEARING
8 (40124 |*|x| 1 |pzxs BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 |B012400 |*|*| 2 |HR&EZ=FHIEHHAL SET SCREW M4x0. 7 L=6.0
10 140129 | *|*| 1 | S&=TLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11140127 | *|*| 1 | & =pms BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 [*|*| 1 |[H#E=L/\—# () BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13140128 [*|*| 1 |E=/3x BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 |*|*| 1 |%sE=msaT v v— WASHER
15 | B048060 |*|*| 1 | 4% =meditoHig RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 [*|*| 1 | & =miaHnal SET SCREW  M6X0.75 L=6.0
17 140137 [x|*| 1 |HRBZRELN$ SPRING
18125632 |*|*| 1 |H&EEX by/i—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
19 | 4135 k| 1 | RBEEI FyviS—F vk NUT
20 [BS51262 |*|*| 1 |FC Y &tk BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 || x| 1 | %Y 22 KNIFE
22 (25633 |*|*| 1 |&GYAZEHRL SCREW
23135994 ||| 1 |&GysxzEY PIN
24 |BS38736 |*|*| 1 | %R&E=HF () BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 |BS38738 |*|%| 1 | =T BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 |BS38737 |*[x| 1 | p&EXHFAER BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | *|*| 2 | & xE7m BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISGC
28 (10693 | *|*| 1 |H#E=FF/ % BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 |B108265 |*|*| 1 | & =HF+ v + THUMB NUT
30 [37229 | *|*| 1 | RBE=FBFiIHHAL SET SCREN  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31140138  |x|*| 1 |H#&EZ2Hs v 30 T4 RUBBER
32128206 |*|*| 1 |@—Lw kR Fwis— THUMB NUT WASHER
33 111142 |*[x| 1 [RGYrART v v— WASHER
34 140132 |x|x| 1 | B =HEmw 2 ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 ¥[x| 1 | RESHAHR/ A ARIEDHRLC SCREW  M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 |31017 | *{x| 1 | p&E=8gHL SCREN  M3X0.5 L=8.0

_26_




FEm 1
ACCESSORIES 1

T T<=
11 W i

18 17 16 15 14 13 19

/
///’///// = }

-

__27_



fFiEm 1

ACCESSORIES 1
BRES ||| AN

No | PARTS No ggow R4 DESCRIPTION
1 | 25634 * | % 1 HHELE ACCESSORIES PACK

2 | NO122 *| - 3 £ DPX17  #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
2 | NO124 - %] 3 # DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24
3 | 15041 |- 3 RE BOBBIN

3 | 16408 -|*] 3 i BOBBIN

4 [ 11169-A ¥ x| 2 TooeY MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 *[ k| 4 e TiESHRL SCREW 5/16X28

6 | 25635 *| x| 2 S TR MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 *| x| 4 £ NAIL

10 | 40142 *| %] 1 TRy AL 2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150

11 | 19462 IR | AHRL2F 10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 1 B AsNF (6X7 mm) SPANNER 6X7 mm

13 110747 *| k| 1 NALUF (1/16 4 >F) WRENCH ( 1/16" )

14 | 19456 *| %] 1 NAELF O (2 =21) WRENCH ( 2 mm )

15 1 19457-A | *|*| 1 NELYVF (2.5 51) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )

16 | 19458 *| %[ 1 NELYF 3 =1)) WRENCH ( 3 mm )

17 | 19459 x| %] 1 NAELUF 4 z1)) WRENCH ( 4 mm )

18 | 19460 1 I NALVF 5 z1)) WRENCH (5 mm )

19 | 25649C IEI R FSA4 /1 —4548 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
23 | 8124 *| %] 1 T hIN— MACHINE COVER

24 | 35254 *| x| 1 2Tty b+ THREAD UNWINDER COMP.

25 (8125 *| %] HEL OILER

26 {11193 *| % 1 A 0IL

27 | 40397 *| x| 1 EHZE (&) HEAD REST (SHORT)

28 | 11887 * k| 2 a—F—%It RUBBER CUSHION

29 | 6055 *|%| 4 3l NAIL

30 | 13098 *| x| 1 REIL £y PEDAL COMPLETE
31134214 *x|*| 1 MR DRIP PAN

32 | 15081 *|x| 8 e WOOD SCREW

_28_




FEan 2
AGCESSORIES 2

_29_



JlEam 2

ACCESSORIES 2

MHRES|Q $ a%
No [ PARTS No %l % ary e DESCRIPTION
1 140112 ¥|x[ 1 [N +H—F (#) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 14011201 *|*| 1 | <)L +H—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 128138 ¥k 2 | NIEH—F (A) lkHRl SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
4 110599 x| 2 |IEHR LTy v— WASHER
5 140112-02|*|*] 1 | NI +H—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 % 2 | ) FH—F (B) tkéHhh L SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
7 {10599 x| 2 |ESHRLTvrvy— WASHER
8 137288 ¥ x| 2 | X)W EH—F (B) Bl SCREW M4X0. 7 [=5.0
9 | 40112-03|*|%| 1 | FH—FE (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 | 37288 (x| 3 | NJbH—FK (C) HHLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
11 140112-04| *{*| 1 [ +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 | 34629 (x| 2 | NJFH—F (E) k&HHL SCREW M4X0.7 [=8.0
13 131208 ¥ ¥l 2 |IEHRLTvirv— WASHER
14 131206 (x| 2 |Fw bk NUT M4
15111830 ¥|¥| 1 [RNJrH—-F (D) wyvzHhU THUMB SCREW
16 | 25823 %[ 1 | FH—F (E) BELT GUARD (E)
17 | 15081 x| 2 |~ rH—FEKBL WOOD SCREW
18 | 11142 ¥*¥| 2 |[KalTvivy— WASHER
19 117529 * x| 1 |[BRHBEIZE (FF30) SYNCRONIZER SUPPORT (OPTIONAL PART)
20 | 37102 ¥[* 2 [Fw b NUT M6

_30_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

tAa—3LokHKE1t

T273-0018 FEEMIETHET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, 1PE:E: 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp
(ENEXE)
Parts No. PB46210 (0115)
Rev. 1



